

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER

Deputy Solicitor General

CLAUDE S. PLATTON

*Senior Assistant
Solicitor General*

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Undue-Burden Standard Forbids Abortion Regulations That Purport to Promote Women’s Health but Actually Fail to Do So.	7
A. The Undue-Burden Standard Requires Meaningful Judicial Review of Abortion Regulations That Purport to Promote Women’s Health.....	8
B. Meaningful Judicial Review Discourages the Enactment of Unwarranted Health Regulations.	12
C. The Deference Due to State Judgments on Matters of Medical Uncertainty Is Inappropriate for Abortion Regulations Like Those at Issue Here.	16
II. The Availability of Abortion Services in Other States Does Not Permit a State to Impose an Undue Burden on Abortion Access Within the State.....	18
A. Each State Is Responsible for Ensuring That Its Regulations Do Not Impose an Undue Burden on the Abortion Right Within Its Borders.	20

B.	The Fifth Circuit's Cross-Borders Analysis Would Have Serious Adverse Consequences for Neighboring States.	28
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	9,15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	26,34
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Framingham Clinic, Inc. v. Board of Selectmen of Southborough</i> , 373 Mass. 279 (1977)	23
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)....	9,10,16,17
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23,24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	16,17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13,22
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.)	12-14,27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	11-12,14,27

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .. passim	
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	26,34
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	21,25,31
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	10,15

Law

42 C.F.R. § 431.52(b)	33
-----------------------------	----

Miscellaneous Authorities

American Congress. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Ob-Gyns Denounce Texas Abortion Legislation: Senate Bill 1 and House Bill 2 Set Dangerous Precedent (July 2, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.acog.org/About_ACOG/News_Room/News_Releases/2013/ObGyns_Denounce_Texas_Abortion_Legislation	15
Coenen, Dan T., <i>A Constitution of Collaboration: Protecting Fundamental Values with Second-Look Rules of Interbranch Dialogue</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1575 (2001)	15-16

- Crary, David, “Abortions Declining in Nearly All States,” Associated Press, June 7, 2015, available at <http://bigstory.ap.org/article/0aae4e73500142e5b8745d681c7de270/ap-exclusive-abortions-declining-nearly-all-states>..... 32
- Gold, Rachel Benson, *Abortion and Women’s Health: A Turning Point for America?* (1990) 31
- Guttmacher Institute, *Laws Affecting Reproductive Health and Rights: 2012 State Policy Review*, available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/updates/2014/statetrends42014.html>..... 13
- Guttmacher Institute, *State Funding of Abortion Under Medicaid* (State Policies in Brief, Dec. 1, 2015), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_SFAM.pdf 33
- Guttmacher Institute, *Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers* (State Policies in Brief, Dec. 1, 2015), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_TRAP.pdf 14,31
- Hegar, Glenn, Texas Hospital Association’s Statement in Opposition to Section 2 of the Committee’s Substitute for Senate Bill 5 (n.d), available at [http://www.tha.org/HealthCareProviders/Advocacy/CommentLetters/THA Testimony in opposition to SB 5 \(special session\).pdf](http://www.tha.org/HealthCareProviders/Advocacy/CommentLetters/THA%20Testimony%20in%20opposition%20to%20SB%205%20(special%20session).pdf)..... 15
- Metzger, Gillian E., *Abortion, Equality, and Administrative Regulation*, 56 Emory L.J. 865 (2007) 13
